IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS Co., LTD., EVA AIRWAYS CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD WORTMAN ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

GARY J. MALONE

Counsel of Record

ANKUR KAPOOR

CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP

335 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10017

(212) 350-2700

gmalone@constantinecannon.com

Counsel for Petitioner All Nippon Airways Co., Ltd.

DOUGLAS ROSENTHAL CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 204-3500

Counsel for Petitioner All Nippon Airways Co., Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY1
I. RESPONDENTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE PURE LEGAL ISSUE RAISED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF THE FILED-RATE DOCTINE'S BRIGHT-
LINE RULE3
II. RESPONDENTS ATTEMPT TO MANUFACTURE FACTUAL ISSUES9
III.THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REVERSING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S PURE ERROR OF LAW. 12
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T, Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc., 524 U.S. 214 (1998)
Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference, 383 U.S. 213 (1966)
Central Office Tel. v. AT&T, Co., 108 F.3d 981 (9th Cir 1997)
Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp., 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009)9
Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp., 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)
Keogh v. Chicago & Northwest Railway Co., 260 U.S. 156 (1922)
Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc., 497 U.S. 116 (1990)6
Medco Energi US, L.L.C. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co. L.L.C., 729 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2013)9
Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc., 498 U.S. 46 (1990)14

Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc., 476 U.S. 409 (1986)
Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc, 760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985)
Ting v. AT&T, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)8
Town of Norwood v. New England Power
Co., 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000)7
Wortman v. All Nippon Airways, 854 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2017)4, 10, 11, 13
Statutes
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(39)10
49 U.S.C. § 41504(a)
49 U.S.C. § 41504(b)
Regulations
14 C.F.R. § 221.20(d)
64 Fed. Reg. 40654 (July 27, 1999)11
70 Fed. Reg. 21835 (Apr. 27, 2005)11
73 Fed. Reg. 52445 (Sept. 9, 2008)11
